

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923  
(717) 783-5048  
800-684-6560

FAX (717) 783-7152  
consumer@paoca.org

June 16, 2015

Rosemary Chiavetta  
Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v.  
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 1307(f)  
Docket Nos. R-2015-2469665  
C-2015-2474515

Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed please find the Office of Consumer Advocate's Main Brief, in the above-referenced proceeding.

Copies have been served as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

Respectfully Submitted,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Hobart J. Webster".

Hobart J. Webster  
Assistant Consumer Advocate  
PA Attorney I.D. #314639  
E-Mail: HWebster@paoca.org

Enclosures

cc: Honorable Mark A. Hoyer, ALJ

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD/BURDEN OF PROOF..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 4

    A. Proposed Modifications to the USM..... 4

        1. Introduction..... 4

        2. Alternative PGCC/PGDC Allocation Proposals..... 5

        3. Off-System Sales Credits Are Generated By Sales Of PGC Funded Gas That Must Be Credited To The PGCC..... 8

        4. Conclusion ..... 12

    B. The NGS Parties Proposal For A Study Regarding Cost Recovery Of Pipeline Assets To Serve The PGC ..... 13

V. CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 54, 70 A.2d 854 (1950) ..... 2

### Administrative Decisions

Joint Default Service Plan Citizens /Wellsboro, Docket No. P-2009-2110780 *et al.* (Final Order entered Feb. 26, 2010) ..... 2

Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. R-00061366 (Opinion and Order entered Jan. 11, 2007) ..... 2

Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Docket No. R-2014-2408268 (Order entered Sept. 18, 2014).. 5

Replogle v. Pennsylvania Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 528 (1980) ..... 2

### Statutes & Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 53.64 ..... 1

52 Pa. Code § 53.65 ..... 1

66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a) ..... 2

66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(f) ..... 1
